
LABOR: Industri~l Inspection statute will. apply to dr• ;s shops , 
drug stores, plwnbing establishments and coo!Jel·a · .!.."ve 
as sociations , but not to ~oe shops. 
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F I LED 

Honora .Jle George A. !:pencer 
Prosecuting Attorney 
Boone County 
Columoi a , Mi saouri 

Dear :..lr. Spencer : 

ff-
,' 

This ,., 1~1 acknowledge r eceipt of your l etter of 
Septemoer 2 , 1 943, addressed to the Attorney-General, 1n 
v:h ich you requested an opinion t'ro.n this department . This 
request, omitting caption and signature, i s a s f ollows : 

11 I pres ume you have \".Titten nh opinion 
concerning t ho conat1tut1onal1ty and 
applica ~il1ty of : oct1ons 10179 and 
10180 relative to t he inspection of 
various uusinesaes . 

11 dus1neas people seem t o feel this 1s 
somewhat of a worthless service as nn 
inspector merely walks into tho front 
door and back t o the back nnd comes 
back and hands t h em n bill . I know 
this 1s the onforcomont end of ·it, but 
tho particular que s tion I am interested 
in 1 o VJhether or not 1 t would apply to 
drug s tores , dross shops , ~oe shops , 
plumbing oatr.w l1ohments , tho locnl 
cooperative o.ssocintion and similar 
ous1nefsos . 

"Thanking you for an opinion on this 
matte.r," 

~1e in~paction of corta1n ~usinossos l o provided f or 
1n Section 10179, R. [ . Mo . 1939 . Thiu section of the statute 
prov1dos as rollows: 



, 
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"Tho ta.to com 1 sioner of' la or and 
industrial inspection may d ivide the 
::.tate into aistrict~ , a r s1gn one or 
mora dep uty inspoctors to each district, 
nnd mny, at hi s discre tion, change o P 
t ransfer the 1 from one dis trict to 
another . It shall ~ tho duty of the 
co~ni bsioner , his as~istants or deputy 
.i..tlbpoctors , t o make n ot l eGs t han t\'0 
inspections during each yoa.r of all 
factor ies , a~~ho~[rs , office buildings , 
fr .... le;ht depot s, :1n.chino shops , garnsos , 
l aundries , tenement orkshopa , .)ako 
shops , rostaurants , t)o .,ling alloys , pool 
halls, theaters , c oncert halls, moving 
pict~ro hou~es, or place3 of pu lie 
a:"tuse.:tent, and all other .tsnufacturing, 
mechanical and mercantile osta. 11shmonts 
and arkshops . Tho l~s t inspocti )n shall 
oe co~pleted on or be~ore the : 1rst day 
of ctober of each year, and the commis­
sioner 8hall enforce all la\s relating 
t o the inspection of the esta lishm~nta 
enumerated heretofore i n this aoct1on, 
and prosecute aLl por3ons for violating 
tho same . ny municipel ordinance r a­
l nting to saiu esta liohmenta or their 
inspection sh•ll oo enforced 1~ tho ~o ... -
mi s sionor . The comt iseionor , his n· s lst­
an"t;a and ueput~ i n spector::; , may o.d ""linister 
oaths anu take affidavits in mattors can­
cer.lllng the enf'orce .ant o~:· the various 
lnspQction la s ~olatlnG to thoco est ab­
lisnmonts: Pl~qvlded , thnt tho provisi on 
of thiu sect ion chill not apply to corcan­
tile os t a. Jlis~uents that enploy l e9o than 
ten poruon s that are located in toms and 
citi es that hnv~ three thouuand inhao1-
tsnts or l ess . " 

All of the po ers and dutie~ of the ~ tate industrial 
in~poctor and his deputies have 0ee.n tronuferr"'d to t he Commis­
sioner of .. a or nnd Indllstrial I nspection and hls deputies . 
~hi s transfer 1~ ~rcccrlbcd in Section 101 41, R • . • Uo . 1939 . 
Thi s section of t he atatutca i s as follo~s : 
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" All t he Por or a nov· eonf'errod upon t he 
c o • .wi solonur of la .;or s t a tistics , o.nd. 
tho ill<lus t r lal. 1nspactol", as provided . 
..>~ la,· u.,o transfll ... ~ ... cd t o t he depart:nent 
of l a oor and industrial inopection, and 
c onfervud upon tho comml~sionor ol la ~or 
and i ildustri al lnbpect1on provided for 
i n t h is art i cle, and said c oLC....11s'a i oner 
-hall e chargoa l.J ·1th all tho dutioo 
of ont'o!'cing t ho provlalons of this 
chapter and shal l be lia bl e to all the 
penaltle e to r h1ch any or the comrlliGsionors , 

oards or ou.roau ~ , s t ooa amonda le '1,Jy l a • 
at tho t i ~ t his section took effect , 1t 
~oinB the decl ared purpose of the General 
\seembl y to effect a conLol1dnt1on, under 
t he stngl e departnent created by th1~ 
!l!'ticle, o1" the depar t •.• ent~ of labor 
stati~ t1c s , and 1ndustr 1al in~poction, 
a s no provided oy la\. , and to transfer 
the po era, dut los and functiona of t ho s e 
depnrt.nents , co1nm.iusione , oards and 
bureaua t o the department c~eatod by this 
ar t i cle , in order t o rine about a more 
or derl y and ocon~ical administration of 
t he la~ o pertaining thereto." 

The constitu t ionality of the s tatute r e l atine t o 1n­
ductrial inspection and tho collection of a fee t o .. · auch s&rvice 
hn~ ~oon ques tioned and up~old J~ the courts of thlo tate in 
the cano of ~ tate v . Vickons , 186 o . 103, 84 s . \ . 908 . ~he 
court furt her held thnt this inbpection fee · a n not a tax upon 
property . 

Consequently , tho only other quention t o be cons idered 
is W.Oether t he five Jusine ~tll ~et out i n your lettor t ill come 
undor· ar..y of tho occupat ions mentioned i n faction 10179 , t{ . c • 

• ·o . 1 J39 , atoreoaid. Thereror o , the boat pro cedure ould seem 
t o un to bo to loolt: at t he dofini tiou of the cerlllS set out 1n 
t ne otntute . 

A "mercantile oet o. lishment" ha.~ neen dofinod as: 

"A plo.ce r-hero tho ouyinz and sel l i ng of 
articles of morcnandi se is conauct od. ' Veazy 
Drug Co . v . Hruza , 37 P. (2d) 294, 16v Okla. 418 . 
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"A place '''here the buying and selling 
of art i cles of nerchandiao is c onducted, 
and t he conducting of such an estaolish­
ment implie s operations conducted wit h 
t he view of r ealizi nG t he profits which 
co;ae from skillfu l purchase , ";)arter , 
speculation and salo . " Ho tchkiss v . 
Dist . of Columbia, 44 App . D. c. '13 , 79 . 

also, 

tt ' .t:.erce.ntile busines:'! r which requires 
licensing cons~s of the sum of t r ans­
actions of vuyi ng and sel ling - nnd honco 
merchant c&l neither buy nor sell until 
he is licensed . - State v. Mason (Utah) , 
78 Pac . (2d) 920 , 925 . 

In your request there o.re five differ ent .~usinosses 
s ot out . Thej are durb s tores , dress shops , p l umbi ng estab­
l ishments , cooper a tive stores and shoe~ shops . \11th the po~si ole 
excepti on of t ho last namad, to- ti t, '' shoe shops ~ " we f ool tha t 
al l of tho·n come within the purvier of the statute . There can 
oe no doubt )Ut that a drug store and a dross shop are mercan­
tile es taolishments , since they are both places ~here commodi­
ties nro .;ought and sold pre sumabl y f or o. profit . If the 
"dress shop" is an es taolisbmont which manufac t ures dr3ssos , it 
would then be covered b~ the t erm "manufacturing · establishment . 

o further oeli-3Ve that a pl ur11b i.nB esta ;)lisbment , " 
at l east one that offers 1orchandiso for sal o , 1ould be covered 
oy t his stat ute . Comman experience teo.chos us that as a eeneral 
rule all such estahlishments do o ... f or merchandise for sale . 
Like••iso , \~o believe that a cooperative association V'ould be 
subject to inspection as provi ded by rection 10179, R. S . Mo . 
1~39 , s ince it ls an establishment where merchandi se of one 
kind or another i s bought and sold . 

As to the last ous iness mont i onsd 1n your reques t, 
which was a " shoe shop , .n it i s questiona )l e \"hether t he statute 
would govern thi~ occupation. a presume by the term 11 shoe 
shop, · you mean a business store where shoes are repaired and not a 
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storo whore shoo s are sold . If r.e are correct i n thi s p re­
su:nption, and t hat you. r efer to a s trict shoe repair ·lusinocs , 
1 t is extremely douotful. that t h e a .~ove statute ' i ll .)a en­
.for con ole . 

I n Llnking tho a ... ove s tnt e:nents \1e ~. ish it undeJ>sto od 
tha t the actual fact s with reference to each lndividual case 
~ ill hav o a great deal of >oarinG on t h e que s t i on of tho appli­
ca .Jility of t h o atatute . In other r ords , i f a c1100 shop'1 

l n cluded a s .'loe ropalr ahop and o.l s o a place ~·here shoe -s ' ere 
oought and s o ld , then in s uch caso the statut o vould apply . 
Hor e ver, \': O do fo a l that t he ctat ements ..,e have mo.de are 
correct 1n so f ar a s \"'6 cnn cons t rue the s t atute · ith the 
i nfor.natlon a t hand . 

Conclusion . 

Therefore , i t is t hu conclusion of thia d opart .ont 
that saction 10179 , a . .. . wo . 1 939, ill ·apply to drug s tore s , 
d r ess shops , p l umoing es ta ~lishm0nts and cooperative a s soci ations , 
s ince they are mercan tile e sta l i obmont s . J.iO' over , ' o do not 
t hink that it ill o.pplj t o a '' shoo shop" i f such term i s usod 
i n the s onse of n shoe ropai r e s t a olisrunent . 

MPROVED : 

.1.\0Y l.lcKI T'.L rtiCK 
Attorney- General 

Ho ::,pectfuL.y su :xni t tod , 

J Oim S . lJHI J:,LIP~ 
Assistant ~ttorney-General 


